

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

---

BRYAN C. SINGER, an individual, ERIKA L. NORDYKE, an individual,  
BEVERLY A. VAN DAM, an individual, JOSHUA L. DYKSTRA, an indi-  
vidual, 3D RENTALS, LLC, and DP HOMES, LLC,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF ORANGE CITY and KURT FREDERES, in his official capacity  
as Orange City code enforcement officer and building inspector,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

---

No. 23-1600

FINAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Sioux County  
Hon. Jeffrey A. Neary, District Judge

Case No. EQCV029175

---

**John G. Wrench**, PHV002912  
**Robert Peccola**, PHV002911  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
Tel.: (703) 682-9320  
Fax: (703) 682-9321  
jwrench@ij.org; rpeccola@ij.org

**Alan R. Ostergren**, AT0005950  
THE KIRKWOOD INSTITUTE  
500 Locust Street, Suite 199  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
Tel.: (515) 207-0134  
alan.ostergren@kirkwoodinstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	5
<b>STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b> .....	10
<b>ROUTING STATEMENT</b> .....	13
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	14
<b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</b> .....	15
I. In February 2021, the City Enacted a Mandatory Inspection Requirement Despite Not Receiving a Single Complaint About the Quality or Safety of Rental Homes .....	15
II. The Ordinance Requires the City to Conduct Nonconsensual Rental Home Searches Pursuant to “Administrative” Search Warrants .....	17
III. The City’s Rental Home Inspections Are Unrestricted in Scope .....	19
IV. The City Targets Plaintiffs for Suspicionless Home Searches .....	21
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	24
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	25
I. The City’s Use of Administrative Warrants to Conduct Suspicionless Home Searches Violates Article I, § 8 of the Iowa Constitution .....	28
A. <i>For nearly two centuries, this Court has interpreted Article I, § 8 as a bulwark against suspicionless home searches, especially searches conducted pursuant to general warrants</i> .....	29

1. <u>Outrage against general warrants “kindled the Revolution” and played a central role in debates about the Nation’s new Constitution</u> .....	30
2. <u>This Court’s earliest Article I, § 8 decisions reject the use of suspicionless general warrants—especially in the home—as categorically “unreasonable.”</u> .....	34
3. <u>During the mid-20th century, this Court temporarily departed from the original understanding of Article I, § 8 by looking to innovations in Fourth Amendment doctrine</u> .....	38
4. <u>...But in 2010, this Court rekindled its independent, historical approach to Article I, § 8, including its forceful rejection of general warrants and suspicionless home searches</u> .....	42
B. <i>The City’s use of suspicionless administrative warrants to forcibly search renters’ homes violates Article I, § 8</i> .....	47
C. <i>Camara v. Municipal Court, which this Court has criticized by name, is incompatible with the original understanding of Article I, § 8</i> .....	52
1. <u>Camara drained “probable cause” of its evidentiary requirement, privileged government searches over people’s security, and endorsed a relativistic understanding of “reasonableness.” This Court has refused to import any of Camara’s innovations into Article I, § 8</u> .....	53
2. <u>The City’s attempt to rehabilitate Camara runs headlong into this Court’s rejection of suspicionless home searches</u> .....	57
3. <u>The City’s policy and statutory arguments also fail. There is no “home rule authority” exception to Article I, § 8</u> .....	65
II. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the City’s Threatened Home Searches is Justiciable .....	68

**CONCLUSION ..... 73**

**REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION ..... 74**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 75**

**CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 75**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Berent v. City of Iowa City</i> , 738 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2007) .....	68, 69
<i>Burtch v. Zeuch</i> , 202 N.W. 542 (Iowa 1925) .....	37
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	38
<i>City of Fort Dodge v. Martin</i> , 695 N.W.2d 43, 2004 WL 2677235 (Iowa Ct. App. 2004).....	59, 60
<i>City of Golden Valley v. Wiebesick</i> , 899 N.W.2d 152 (Minn. 2017) ....	26, 63, 64
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , (1765) 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P.).....	31
<i>Fisher v. Sedgwick</i> , 364 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 1985) .....	60
<i>Gospel Assembly Church v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 368 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 1985) .....	70, 71
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	58
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distrib., Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012) .....	69
<i>Hunter v. Colfax Consol. Coal Co.</i> , 154 N.W. 1037 (Iowa 1915).....	45, 56
<i>In re Inspection of Titan Tire</i> , 637 N.W.2d 115 (Iowa 2001).....	25, 26, 27, 59
<i>Iowa Bankers Ass’n v. Iowa Credit Union Dep’t</i> , 335 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1983) .....	69, 72
<i>Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021) .....	24

<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005) .....	64
<i>Kain v. State</i> , 378 N.W.2d 900 (Iowa 1985).....	40
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	39, 40
<i>Lennette v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2022) .....	65, 66
<i>Lewis v. Jaeger</i> , 818 N.W.2d 165 (Iowa 2012) .....	48
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) .....	25, 26
<i>McClurg v. Brenton</i> , 98 N.W. 881 (Iowa 1904).....	36, 37, 50, 56, 57
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	61
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	58
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	39
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	38, 39
<i>Rivera v. Borough of Pottstown</i> , No. 722 C.D. 2019, 2020 WL 57181 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 6, 2020) .....	71
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	42
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 2 Iowa 230 (1855).....	35, 36, 49, 63
<i>Santo v. State</i> , 2 Iowa 165 (1855).....	28, 35, 37
<i>Sierra Club Iowa Chapter v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2013).....	68
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	40
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 733 N.W.2d 128 (Minn. 2007) .....	65

<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 888 N.W.2d 406 (Iowa 2016).....	58
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 988 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 2023) .....	46
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 733 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2007).....	40, 58, 59
<i>State v. Green</i> , 540 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 1995) .....	59
<i>State v. Height</i> , 91 N.W. 935 (Iowa 1902).....	37
<i>State v. Ingram</i> , 914 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 2018).....	29, 39, 43, 44, 55, 56, 63
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 878 N.W.2d 422 (Iowa 2016) .....	24
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 666 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2003).....	58
<i>State v. King</i> , 867 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2015) .....	58
<i>State v. McMurray</i> , 860 N.W.2d 686 (Minn. 2015).....	64
<i>State v. Moriarty</i> , 566 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1997) .....	27
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014) .....	43, 55, 56, 59, 64, 65
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 968 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	43
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , (1763) 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (C.P.).....	31

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....*passim*

Iowa Const. article I, § 8 .....*passim*

**CODES AND STATUTES**

Iowa Code § 364.1..... 66

Iowa Code § 364.17 ..... 66, 67

Iowa Code § 364.17(3) ..... 66

Iowa Code § 562A.19(1)..... 50

Iowa Code § 562B.20(2) ..... 50

Iowa Code § 716.7(2a)(2)..... 49

Iowa Code § 808 *et seq.* ..... 18, 70, 73

Iowa Code § 808.14 ..... 18, 67

City of Orange City Ordinance No. 825 .....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Annals of Cong. (June 8, 1789) ..... 34

1 *The Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Iowa*  
(W. Blair Lord rep., 1857) ..... 34, 35

Charles Francis Adams Ed.,  
2 THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (1850) ..... 32



Jack Wade Nowlin,  
*The Warren Court’s House Built on Sand: From Security in  
Persons, Houses, Papers, and Effects to Mere Reasonableness in  
Fourth Amendment Doctrine*, 81 Miss. L.J. 1017 (2012)..... 41

Laura Donohue,  
*The Original Fourth Amendment*,  
83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016) ..... 31–34, 41

Scott E. Sundby,  
*A Return to Fourth Amendment Basics: Undoing the Mischief of  
Camara and Terry*, 72 Minn. L. Rev. 383 (1988) ..... 41

William Baude & James Y. Stern,  
*The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment*,  
129 Harv. L. Rev. 1821 (2016) ..... 44, 45

William J. Cuddihy,  
THE FOURTH AMENDMENT: ORIGINS AND ORIGINAL MEANING,  
602-1791 (2009) ..... 31, 32, 61
